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ABSTRACT

Australia’s COVID-19 vaccine rollout included prioritizing older adults and those with underlying
conditions. However, little was known around the factors impacting their decision to accept the
vaccine. This study aimed to assess vaccine intentions, information needs, and preferences of people
prioritized to receive the COVID-19 vaccine at the start of the Australian vaccine rollout. A cross-
sectional online survey of people aged >70 years or 18-69 with chronic or underlying conditions was
conducted between 12 February and 26 March 2021 in Victoria, Australia. The World Health
Organization Behavioural and Social Drivers of COVID-19 vaccination framework and items informed
the survey design and framing of results. Bivariate logistic regression was used to investigate the
association between intention to accept a COVID-19 vaccine and demographic characteristics. In
total, 1828 eligible people completed the survey. Intention to vaccinate was highest among those
>70years (89.6%, n=824/920) versus those aged 18-69years (83.8%, n=761/908), with 91% (n=
1641/1803) of respondents agreeing that getting a COVID-19 vaccine was important to their health.
Reported vaccine safety (aOR 1.4, 95% Cl 1.1 to 1.8) and efficacy (aOR 1.9, 95% CI 1.5 to 2.3) were
associated with intention to accept a COVID-19 vaccine. Concerns around serious illness, long-term
effects, and insufficient vaccine testing were factors for not accepting a COVID-19 vaccine. Preferred
communication methods included discussion with healthcare providers, with primary care providers
identified as the most trusted information source. This study identified factors influencing the
prioritized public’'s COVID-19 vaccine decision-making, including information preferences. These
details can support future vaccination rollouts.
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Introduction
programs or through residential aged care or disability

The first Australian confirmed COVID-19 case was
reported on 25 January 2020." By the end of 2020,
Australia had recorded 28,408 cases and 909 deaths.”
One of the key components of the Australian emergency
response plan for COVID-19 was approval and implemen-
tation of a SARS-CoV-2 vaccine when available.’
Australia’s COVID-19 vaccine national rollout com-
menced on 22 February 2021 using an age and risk-
based approach. The Australian Government’s strategy
prioritized frontline healthcare workers, aged care workers
and quarantine facility employees in the initial Phase (la)
of the vaccine roll out when vaccine supply was very
limited.* In Phase 1b, prioritized members of the public
included elderly adults aged 70 years and over, and adults
aged over 18years with an underlying medical condition
or disability. The COVID-19 vaccines were mainly deliv-
ered via hospital and primary care-based vaccination

care facilities.

Implementing effective communication strategies to
build public confidence in vaccine safety and effectiveness
is critical to the success of a vaccination program.’”®
Previous studies addressing reasons for low vaccine cover-
age rates among healthcare workers,” parental COVID-19
vaccine hesitancy for their children'® and hesitancy
amongst other populations globally'' have demonstrated
the importance of effective vaccine communication and
public health interventions to increase vaccine uptake.
However, at the start of the Australian vaccine rollout in
February 2021, little was known about the factors impact-
ing decision-making of individuals initially prioritized to
receive the vaccine in Australia. Therefore, to inform
public health vaccine communication strategies, we
aimed to assess vaccine intentions, concerns, information
needs, and decision-making factors for individuals

CONTACT Ruby Biezen @ ruby.biezen@unimelb.edu.au @ Department of General Practice, The University of Melbourne, 780 Elizabeth Street, Melbourne, Vic 3004,

Australia.
© 2022 The Author(s). Published with license by Taylor & Francis Group, LLC.

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/),
which permits non-commercial re-use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited, and is not altered, transformed, or built upon in any way.


http://www.tandfonline.com
https://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1080/21645515.2022.2147770&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2023-01-10

€2147770-2 (&) R.BIEZEN ET AL.

prioritized to receive COVID-19 vaccines at the start of
the vaccine rollout in Victoria, Australia.

Materials and methods
Study design and context

This study was part of a larger mixed methods study conducted
in Victoria, Australia between 12 February and 26 March 2021,
early in the Australian vaccine rollout. The larger study
involved surveys, interviews and stakeholder feedback sessions
with healthcare workers, aged care workers, and members of
the prioritized population groups. Detailed study design,
recruitment and a sampling framework for the larger mixed
methods study were described elsewhere.'>'* For the survey
study described here, we utilized a quantitative cross-sectional
design comprising of an online survey to understand COVID-
19 vaccine intentions and factors influencing uptake in the
target groups.

Data collection

The survey included 38 items, including 14 screening or
demographic items. We used/adapted twelve items from
the World Health Organization Behavioural and Social
Drivers of Immunization (BeSD) of COVID-19 vaccina-
tion survey,'* which has been validated and applied in
several countries."”” BeSD items addressed the domains of
thinking and feeling (e.g., ‘How concerned are you about
getting COVID-19?’), motivations (e.g., If a COVID-19
vaccine were recommended for you, would you get it?),
social processes (e.g., ‘Do you think most of your close
family and friends would want you to get a COVID-19
vaccine?’) and practical issues (e.g., ‘Where would you
prefer to get a COVID-19 vaccine?’). Additional items
developed by the research team assessed information
needs and preferences and specific factors participants
felt were relevant to their decision-making. For multi-
select questions, responses were presented in order of
frequency of selection. Some multi-select questions (e.g.,
who do you trust to provide information about COVID-19
vaccines) were limited to two selections to force prioriti-
zation. No questions were mandatory. The survey was not
pilot tested, but it was reviewed by experts outside the
study team and representatives from the Victorian
Department of Health, resulting in edits to reduce length
and improve question clarity. Please see Appendix A for
complete patient questionnaire.

Two metropolitan and two regional Victorian general
practices (primary care practices with general practi-
tioners), who are members of The Victorian Primary
Care Practice-based Research and Education Network
(VICREN) at The University of Melbourne, were
approached to assist with study recruitment. Eligible
patients were identified via the general practice extraction
tool (Pen CS)'® at each general practice. Study advertise-
ments were sent to approximately 18,000 eligible people
(270 years old and 18-69 years old with underlying med-
ical conditions or disabilities) via short messaging service

(SMS). General practices were reimbursed for SMS costs
and each practice also received an AUD$500 payment for
staff time required to set up and distribute the messages.
Prioritized publics were also recruited through condition-
specific consumer groups (e.g., organizations related to
heart disease, respiratory conditions, cancer, diabetes,
immunocompromising conditions, or chronic kidney or
liver disease) across Victoria, Australia. Those interested
in participating could click on the link provided in the
advertisement or SMS which took them to the information
sheet and survey. The 10-minute survey was administered
online via REDCap.'” Consent was implied upon comple-
tion of the survey. All respondents were eligible to be in
the draw for one of eight AUDS$75 gift cards. Those who
wished to be in the draw were asked to provide contact
details via a separate REDCap link to ensure participant
anonymity.

Ethical approval to conduct this study was granted by the
Royal Children’s Hospital Human Research Ethics Committee
(HREC/72845/RCHM-2021).

Data analysis

Categorical responses were presented as numbers and per-
centages for each priority group (i.e., 18-69 years old with
underlying medical conditions or disabilities and >70 years)
or by culturally and linguistically diverse (CALD) status
(i.e., born overseas and/or speaking a language other than
English at home). Bivariate logistic regressions were used to
investigate the association between intention to accept
a COVID-19 vaccine and demographic characteristics (i.e.,
age group, sex, CALD status, education, employment type
and remoteness). These demographic characteristics were
considered as potential confounders in the relationship
between intention to accept a COVID-19 vaccine and
other factors (i.e., concerns - How concerned are you
about getting COVID-19; beliefs - How much do you
think getting a COVID-19 vaccine for yourself will protect
other people in your community from COVID-19?%; and
information - From whom would you prefer to receive
information about your personal eligibility for vaccina-
tion?), and included in the multivariate logistic regression
model to adjust for their influence on the relationship.
Given <5% missing data across the surveys that included
demographic characteristics, we analyzed complete surveys
for regression analysis only.

Results were presented according to the BeSD framework
(Figure 1) which outlines measurable and modifiable drivers of
vaccine uptake. For responses that were relevant to more than
one domain of the BeSD framework, results were presented in
only one section. Data were analyzed using Stata 16.1.'®

Results

A total of 1828 eligible people responded to the survey, 50.3%
(n=920) were aged 270 years, 55.6% (n=999) were female,
and 35.7% (n = 636) were from a CALD background. Less than
half had undergraduate or postgraduate education (44.2%, n =
767). Among the 908 respondents aged between 18 and 69
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Figure 1. COVID-19 vaccination survey: themes adapted from the WHO Behavioural and Social Drivers of Immunisation framework.

years, diabetes (25.2%, n=229) and respiratory illnesses
(23.1%, n = 210) were the most reported chronic or underlying
health conditions.

Motivation

Intention to vaccinate (intention to accept a COVID-19
vaccine)

Of those aged 270 years, 89.6% (n=824/920) intended to
accept COVID-19 vaccines, as did 83.8% (n=761/908) of
those in the 18-69 age group. Males (90.8%, n = 684/753)
were more likely to accept a COVID-19 vaccine compared
to females (84.8%, n=847/999) (Appendix B & Table 1).
CALD respondents (83.6%, n =532/636) were less likely to

accept a COVID-19 vaccine compared to non-CALD
respondents (88.2%, n=1011/1146) (Appendix C &
Table 1). Similarly, respondents with an educational qua-
lification of trade certificate or diploma (82.9%, n =345/
416) were less likely to report their intention of accepting
a COVID-19 vaccine compared to those with the highest
educational level of high school (89.9%, n=425/473).
However, intention to accept a vaccine was similar
among respondents with other education levels: high
school, undergraduate, and postgraduate qualification
(Appendix B & Table 1).

Respondents who reported having been tested for COVID-
19 (89.0%, n = 733/824) were more likely to accept a COVID-
19 vaccine compared to those who had never been tested

Table 1. Respondents demographic factors and experience and concerns associated with vaccine acceptance.

Do you intend to get a COVID-19 vaccine?

Factors N Yes % (n) Not Sure % (n) No % (n) OR* 95% Cl
Demographics
Age 18-69 years 908 83.8 (761) 10.6 (96) 5.3 (48) 1.0

70 years or more 920 89.6 (824) 6.7 (62) 3.0 (28) 1.7 13t023
Sex Women 999 84.8 (847) 9.9 (99) 4.7 (47) 1.0

Men 753 90.8 (684) 6.2 (47) 29 (22) 1.7 13to 23

Prefer not to say 10 60.0 (6) 20.0 (2) 20.0 (2) 03 0.1t0 0.9
Birth Country Others 576 83.7 (482) 11.3 (65) 4.2 (24) 1.0

Australia 1252 88.1(1103) 7.4 (93) 4.2 (52) 1.4 1.1t0 1.9
Speak a language other than English at home No 1544  88.1 (1360) 7.6 (118) 3.9 (60) 1.0

Yes 164 78.0 (128) 16.5 (27) 5.5(9) 0.5 0.3 to 0.7
Culturally and linguistically diverse* Non CALD 1146 88.2 (1011) 7.4 (85) 4.0 (46) 1.0

CALD 636 83.6 (532) 11.2 (71) 4.4 (28) 0.7 0.5t00.9
Highest qualification High school 473 89.9 (425) 6.6 (31) 3.2 (15) 1.0

Trade certificate/diploma 416 82.9 (345) 11.3 (47) 53(22) 0.5 0.4 to 0.8

Undergraduate degree 309 90.9 (281) 5.2 (16) 39(12) 1.1 0.7 to 1.8

Postgraduate degree 458 88.4 (405) 7.0 (32) 4.1 (19) 0.9 0.6 to 1.3

None of the above 79 72.2 (57) 22.8 (18) 3.8 (3) 0.3 0.2 to 0.5
Employment type Full-time 312 84.6 (264) 9.9 (31) 5.4 (17) 1.0

Part-time 1236 89.4 (1105) 7.1 (88) 3.1 (38) 1.6 1.1t0 2.3
Remote Regional 592 85.8 (508) 9.3 (55) 4.7 (28) 1.0

Major Cities 1062 89.2 (947) 7.5 (80) 2.7 (29) 14 1.1t0 19
Have you ever been tested for COVID-19? No 999 85.1 (850) 8.8 (88) 5.4 (54) 1.0

Yes 824 89.0 (733) 8.1 (67) 2.7 (22) 14 1.0to 1.8
Have you ever received a positive COVID-19 test result ~ No 805 89.3 (719) 7.8 (63) 2.6 (21) 1.0

Yes 12 75.0 (9) 25.0 (3) 0.0 (0) 03 0.1t0 1.3
How concerned are you about getting COVID-19 Not at all/A little 843 83.0 (700) 9.3 (78) 7.1 (60) 1.0

Moderate/Very Much 976 89.9 (877) 8.1(79) 1.6 (16) 1.8 14to24

*OR was calculated using logistic regression where intention to accept COVID-19 vaccine was the key outcome and no intention or not sure were combined.
*CALD = born outside Australia and/or speaking a language other than English at home.
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Figure 2. Factors influencing COVID-19 vaccine decision.
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Figure 3. Factors associated with intention to accept a COVID-19 vaccine.

OR adjusted for occupation, age, sex,CALD, employment and remoteness



(85.1%, n = 850/999). However, it was unclear whether receiv-
ing a positive COVID-19 test result would influence intention
to receive a COVID-19 vaccine (Table 1).

Thinking and feeling

Factors influencing COVID-19 vaccine decisions

The most frequently reported influences on vaccine deci-
sion-making were reported safety and efficacy of the vac-
cine from clinical trials and seeing how people overseas
reacted to the vaccine (Figure 2). The most frequently
reported influential factors were the same for both groups.
Reported vaccine safety (adjusted odds ratio (aOR) 1.4,
95% confidence interval (CI) 1.1 to 1.8) and eflicacy
(aOR 1.9, 95% CI 1.5 to 2.3) were associated with inten-
tion to accept a COVID-19 vaccine. However, there was
not enough evidence in support of the association between
seeing how people overseas reacted to the vaccine and
intention to accept a COVID-19 (aOR 0.8, 95% CI 0.7
to 1) (Figure 3).

More people from CALD backgrounds compared to non-
CALD backgrounds reported that the vaccine being required to
travel overseas was an important decision-making factor
(Appendix C). In contrast, more people from non-CALD back-
grounds compared to CALD backgrounds reported that the
efficacy and safety of the vaccines were important factors
(Appendix C).

Only 28.2% (n =516/1828) of respondents considered the
brand of vaccine offered to be important, and the proportions
were similar between two priority groups (Appendix B &
Figure 3) and those between people from CALD and non-
CALD backgrounds (Appendix C).

Concerned about
long-term effects

Concerned that vaccines
not been tested enough

Concerned about
serious reactions
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minor side effects

Cconcerned that vaccine
may not work well
Other

Had a reaction
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| dont believe
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safety whilst breastfeeding 1

Concerned about
taking time off work

Concerned about
pain from the needle
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Vaccine concerns for those unsure or not intending to accept
the vaccine

Of the respondents who were unsure or did not intend to
accept a COVID-19 vaccine, 61.7% (n =150/243) were con-
cerned that the vaccines had not been tested enough, 58.4%
(n =142/243) were concerned about the long-term effects of
the vaccine, and 48% (n=116/243) were concerned about
serious reactions. The vaccine concerns are presented by prior-
ity groups in Figure 4 and Appendix B and by CALD status in
Appendix C.

Perceived risks of COVID-19

Fifty-four percent (n=976/1828) of respondents were con-
cerned that they might get COVID-19; this was similar
between both groups (Appendix B). While the intention to
receive a COVID-19 vaccine was high even for those who
were ‘not at all/a little’ concerned about getting COVID-19
(83.0%, n = 700/843), they were less likely to report their inten-
tion to receive a COVID-19 vaccine compared to respondents
who were concerned or moderately concerned (Table 1).

Beliefs about COVID-19 vaccines

Opverall, most respondents trusted COVID-19 vaccines (87.5%,
n =1599/1828), with those aged =70 years (91.0%, n = 831/913)
reporting higher trust than those aged 18-69 years (85.0%, n =
768/903) with medical conditions (difference 6%, 95% CI 3% to
9%). Ninety-one percent (n=1641/1803) of respondents
believed that getting a COVID-19 vaccine was important to
their health, and 89.6% (n=1616/1804) believed that getting
a COVID-19 vaccine would protect others in the community.
The majority of respondents believed the COVID-19 vaccine
would be safe for them (88.9%, n=1612/1814), that most of
their close family and friends would want them to get

65
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43

29

29
25

20

18-69
(n=14

40 60

Percent

)/)ea rs

70 years and over
(n=96)

Figure 4. Reasons respondents were unsure or did not intend to accept a COVID-19 vaccine.
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a COVID-19 vaccine (81.8%, n=1485/1815), and that getting
a COVID-19 vaccine would allow them to safely see their
family and friends again (79.4%, n = 1441/1815) (Appendix B).

Social processes/practical issues

Information about COVID-19 vaccines

Over half of all respondents felt they had enough information
about the safety (59.8%, n = 1065/1782) and effectiveness of the
COVID-19 vaccines (58.9%, n=1052/1785), and how the
COVID-19 vaccines work (60.9%, n=1092/1791). However,
only 36.5% (n=649/1776) responded that they had enough
information about vaccine side effects. Overall, respondents in
the 270 years priority group were more likely to agree that they
had enough information than the other group (Appendix B).

Communication preferences

Discussion with their healthcare provider (57.1%, n = 1044/
1828) was the most preferred method of receiving COVID-19
vaccine information in both groups. However, compared with
people from non-CALD backgrounds (59.4%, n = 681/1146),
fewer people from CALD backgrounds (53.1%, n=338/636)
preferred to get information from their healthcare providers.
Receiving information from Government websites or sources
(47.8%, n = 873/1828) was the second most preferred method
(Appendices B, C & Figure 5).

In both priority groups, medical professionals (67.3%, n =
1231/1828), respondents’ personal primary healthcare provider
(48.7%, n=891/1828), and scientists or researchers (39.2%,
n=717/1828) were identified as most trusted people from
whom to receive information about COVID-19 vaccines.
Celebrities or online influencers (0.1%, n=2/1828) were

Discussion with my health care provider
Government website or sources
Television

Newspapers (online and print)

Academic journals

Social media

Radio

Hotline to ring for information

Other website

other

Family or friends

ranked as the least trusted to provide information about the
vaccine.

People from CALD backgrounds reported lower levels of
trust in medical professionals, their primary healthcare provi-
ders, and scientists/researchers than people from non-CALD
backgrounds (Appendix C).

Discussion

This study was among the first to explore vaccine intentions,
concerns, information needs, and the decision-making process
of prioritized public (18-69 years old with underlying medical
conditions or disabilities and those >70 years) to receive
COVID-19 vaccines in Victoria, Australia. The study was
important as the Australian Government prioritized groups
in initial phases when vaccine supply was limited. We identi-
fied key barriers and enablers to vaccine uptake among these
cohorts, which were communicated to the Victorian
Department of Health to inform the COVID-19 vaccine
rollout.

We found that intention to vaccinate was high in both
groups. Males from both groups were more likely to vaccinate
than females. While most respondents trusted the COVID-19
vaccines and believed the vaccines provided protection for
their health and for others in the community, barriers to
accepting a COVID-19 vaccine included concerns around
long-term effects of the vaccine and that the vaccines had not
been tested enough for safety. Other Australian and interna-
tional studies have found that vaccine intentions were asso-
ciated with increasing age, being male, and high self-perceived
risk of getting COVID-19."""** In particular, perceived risk of
disease and community benefits were associated with positive

54
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22

Figure 5. Preferred method of receiving COVID-19 vaccine information.

20 40 60
Percent

18-69 years 70 years and over
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intention to vaccinate, while vaccine safety concerns including
side effects and fear of getting sick from the vaccine negatively
impacted COVID-19 vaccine acceptance.”> >’ Potential disease
exposure was also related to intention to vaccinate, with
respondents who had a COVID-19 test being more likely to
accept a vaccine than those who were not tested.

Beliefs about the safety and efficacy of COVID-19 vac-
cines were associated with COVID-19 vaccine acceptance.
Respondents’ belief that the vaccine would be safe for
them and that getting the vaccine would allow them to
safely see their family and friends were strongly associated
with intention to vaccinate. Recent studies have shown
those who did not believe COVID-19 vaccination was
useful, low concerns about the severity of COVID-19,
and concerns around potential vaccines side effects were
likely to be vaccine hesitant.'®***®* While our study
showed that most respondents trusted COVID-19 vac-
cines, a US study found there was a general lack of trust
in the vaccine approval and development processes, lead-
ing to higher hesitancy.”” These concerns were also
observed in Australia, where the public’s vaccine confi-
dence shifted due to the thrombosis with thrombocytope-
nia syndrome (TTS) associated with the Oxford/
AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccine. Subsequently, the
Australian Technical Advisory Group on Immunisation
(ATAGI) made the Pfizer vaccine the preferred vaccine
for adults aged <50 years in Australia in April 2021.°°7*
Thus, building trust is critical to vaccine uptake, and
transparency is important to building that trust.

Trust in medical professionals and primary healthcare pro-
viders influenced the general public’s decision to accept
COVID-19 vaccines. Our study showed that participants pre-
ferred to discuss COVID-19 vaccine information with their
healthcare providers, and primary care providers were the
most trusted sources of COVID-19 vaccine information. The
importance of trust between patients and their healthcare pro-
viders cannot be underestimated, with patient trust in their
providers directly associated with patient satisfaction, health
transparency, and better health outcomes.”>® Our study also
found that responders’ most preferred method of receiving
COVID-19 vaccine information was through healthcare provi-
ders. This highlighted the pivotal role that healthcare providers
can play in promoting vaccination in different settings and
specific at-risk groups.”®*” To ensure public confidence in
COVID-19 vaccines, healthcare providers must be armed
with the most up-to-date, evidence-based, easy to access health
information to communicate with the public regarding specific
health advice.”**%*

Although our study found that people from CALD
backgrounds were less likely to accept a COVID-19 vac-
cine and reported lower levels of trust in the medical
profession than people from non-CALD backgrounds, the
overall differences were low (<5% overall difference).
However, low health literacy, difficulties accessing health
services, and barriers in cross-cultural care can provide
additional challenges for CALD communities.*”*' In order
to address vaccine hesitancy and increase COVID-19 vac-
cine uptake in CALD communities, it is imperative that
messages are targeted to their specific needs, with
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appropriate language and literacy levels, and that health-
care providers, such as general practitioners, are supported
with evidence-based resources tailored to communicate
with their relevant CALD patients.*’

Our large sample size, and the ability to target the
prioritized public (those who were =70 years of age, and
those aged between 18 and 69 years with one or more
underlying medical conditions) through both metropolitan
and regional general practices in Victoria, Australia, was
one of the strengths to our study. However, the lack of
thorough pilot testing and validation of the questionnaire
due to timing, and the broad recruitment strategies used
reduced our ability to quantify or describe non-
respondents, were identified as limitations to our study.
In addition, due to the prioritized public targeted in our
study, our sample was not nationally representative.
Nonetheless, the survey was timely as it was at the begin-
ning of the vaccine rollout in Australia, so initial vaccine
intentions and specific vaccine brand preferences were
able to be examined in this cohort. However, due to the
safety concerns relating to the AstraZeneca vaccine,*” this
may have impacted vaccine brand preferences, intentions,
and uptake later in the vaccine rollout, which were not
captured in our results.

Eighteen months since the start of the vaccine rollout,
Australia has one of the highest COVID-19 vaccine cover-
age rates in the world, with >96% of people aged 16 years
and older fully vaccinated and 71.4% having received their
first booster dose.*> The COVID-19 waves** (Delta;
June 2021, and Omicron; December 2021), and mandatory
COVID-19 vaccination policies requiring the majority of
workers to be fully vaccinated,*> *” may have contributed
to the high COVID-19 vaccine rate. However, the
Australian COVID-19 vaccine rollout was not smooth
with negative media amplifying hesitancy and reducing
public trust around the Oxford/AstraZeneca COVID-19
vaccine early in the program®'; confused and mixed messa-
ging around COVID-19 vaccine eligibility, schedules and
priority populations*®; and reduced early supply of COVID-
19 vaccines which further diminished public confidence.*’
Currently, the first dose booster uptake has stalled at 74.1%
and there are ongoing challenges with the vaccine rollout
for children aged 5-11 and under five years.” As we
transition from a COVID-19 restriction setting to
a COVID-safe environment, it is critical that we continue
to understand the barriers and drivers to vaccine uptake
amongst the public, especially for priority groups, to con-
tinue to develop targeted messaging and evidence-based
resources. This is especially important as we prepare for
future vaccine doses/boosters considering waning immunity
and variant-specific vaccines. Communication between
Government, healthcare providers and the public around
vaccine safety and side effects will be essential to optimize
vaccine confidence and uptake in Australia.

Conclusion

This study advances understanding of the COVID-19 vac-
cine intentions, concerns, information needs, and
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decision-making factors amongst the prioritized public
(270 years of age, and those aged between 18 and 69
years with one or more underlying medical conditions)
at the start of the Australian vaccine rollout. The intention
to vaccinate was high amongst these groups, with concerns
around vaccine safety and efficacy, perceived risks and
beliefs about COVID-19 vaccines and trust in healthcare
providers and government key decision-making factors.
Our findings support the need for Government and
healthcare providers to provide evidence-based, up-to-
date and easy to access information, regarding the risks
of COVID-19 and the risks and benefits of COVID-19
vaccines, to deliver a more equitable COVID-19 vaccina-
tion program.
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https://www.wa.gov.au/government/covid-19-coronavirus/covid-19-coronavirus-mandatory-covid-19-vaccination-information
https://www.wa.gov.au/government/covid-19-coronavirus/covid-19-coronavirus-mandatory-covid-19-vaccination-information
https://coronavirus.nt.gov.au/business-and-work/mandatory-vaccinations
https://coronavirus.nt.gov.au/business-and-work/mandatory-vaccinations
https://coronavirus.nt.gov.au/business-and-work/mandatory-vaccinations
https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/01/australias-mixed-messages-on-covid-vaccines-sow-confusion.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/01/australias-mixed-messages-on-covid-vaccines-sow-confusion.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/01/australias-mixed-messages-on-covid-vaccines-sow-confusion.html
https://www.theguardian.com/australia-news/2021/jun/03/critical-lack-of-covid-vaccine-supply-in-melbourne-forcing-gps-to-turn-people-away
https://www.theguardian.com/australia-news/2021/jun/03/critical-lack-of-covid-vaccine-supply-in-melbourne-forcing-gps-to-turn-people-away
https://www.theguardian.com/australia-news/2021/jun/03/critical-lack-of-covid-vaccine-supply-in-melbourne-forcing-gps-to-turn-people-away

Appendix

Appendix A. COVID Vaccine Preparedness Survey -
prioritised public

(1) Are you a healthcare worker currently working in Victoria,
Australia?

o Yes -> re-direct to HCW survey “Thank you for answering this
question. Please click here <HCW SURVEY LINK> to complete the
survey for healthcare workers”

o No

(2) Do you live in Victoria, Australia?

O Yes

o No —> Ineligible “Thank you for your time. This survey is for adults
living in Victoria.”

(3) Are you:

O Less than 18 years old -> Ineligible “Thank you for your time. This
survey is for people 18 years and older.”

0 18-69 years-old —> Go to g4

0 70 years old or older

(4) (If aged 18-69):

Do you have any of the following chronic or underlying health conditions?
(tick all that apply)

o Cardiovascular disease (e.g. Heart disease, history of heart attack or
stroke)

O Respiratory disease or chronic respiratory condition (e.g. severe
asthma, COPD, emphysema, other lung disease)

o Chronic neurological conditions (e.g. multiple sclerosis, spinal cord
injuries, seizure disorders)

o Cancer or history of cancer

0 Diabetes (type 1 or type 2)

O Autoimmune disease (e.g. lupus, multiple sclerosis, rheumatoid
arthritis, psoriasis, Crohn’s disease, inflammatory bowel
disease)

0 Immunocompromising condition (e.g. HIV, cancer, transplantation,
regular steroid use)

o Chronic kidney disease

0 Chronic liver disease

0 Other, please specify

O Prefer not to say —> Ineligible if aged 18-69 years-old “Thank you for
your time. This survey is for people over 70 and people aged 18-69 with
chronic or underlying health conditions.”

o None of the above —> Ineligible if aged 18-69 years-old “Thank you for
your time. This survey is for people over 70 and people aged 18-69 with
chronic or underlying health conditions.”

(5) Have you ever been tested for COVID-19?

o No

o Yes
O Approximately how many times have you been tested? ____

O Have you ever received a positive COVID-19 test result?
1 No
§ Yes
(6) Has anyone in your household received a positive COVID-19 test
result?
o No
O Yes
(7) How concerned are you about getting COVID-19?

0 Not at all concerned

o A little concerned

O Moderately concerned

0 Very concerned

(8) How much do you trust the new COVID-19 vaccines?

O Not at all

o A little

O Moderately

0 Very much

(9) How important do you think getting a COVID-19 vaccine will be for
your health?
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O Not at all important
O A little important
O Moderately important
O Very important
(10) How much do you think getting a COVID-19 vaccine for yourself will
protect other people in your community from COVID-19?
o Not at all
o A little
O Moderately
o Very much
(11) How safe do you think a COVID-19 vaccine will be for you?
O Not at all safe
o A little safe
O Moderately safe
O Very safe
(12) How concerned are you that a COVID-19 vaccine could cause you to
have a serious reaction? Would you say ...
0 Not at all concerned
O A little concerned
O Moderately concerned
O Very concerned
(13) If a COVID-19 vaccine were recommended for you, would you get it?
o No
o Yes
0 Not sure
O If no or unsure, what are your reasons for your decision (tick all
that apply):
O 1 don’t believe I'm at risk
O I am concerned about minor side effects
O I am concerned about serious reactions
O I am concerned that the vaccines haven’t been tested enough for
safety
OTam concerned about the potential long-term effects of the vaccine
O T am concerned about safety in pregnancy
O I am concerned about safety whilst breastfeeding
O I am concerned about pain from the needle
O I have had a reaction to a vaccine in the past
O T am concerned about needing to take time off work
O T am concerned that the vaccine won’t work well enough
O Other
(14) How much do you want to get a COVID-19 vaccine? Would you
say ...
O Not at all
o A little
0 Moderately
0 Very much
(15) Do you think most of your close family and friends would want you
to get a COVID-19 vaccine?
o No
o Yes
0 Not sure
(16) Do you think most adults you know will get a COVID-19 vaccine, if it
is recommended to them?
o No
o Yes
o Not sure
(17) Do you think that getting a COVID-19 vaccine will allow you to safely
see your family and friends again?
o No
o Yes
o Unsure
(18) How convenient do you think it will be for you to get a COVID-19
vaccine?
0 Not at all convenient
o A little convenient
O Moderately convenient
O Very convenient

If not at all/a little/moderately convenient, what do you think will
make it hard for you to get a COVID-19 vaccine? (tick all that

apply):
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O Knowing which vaccine priority group I am in (e.g. Phase Ia,
Phase 1b etc)

O Knowing where to go to get the vaccine

O Organising a vaccine appointment at a time that suits me

O Travelling to a location where I can get a vaccine

O Waiting a long time at the location

O Taking time off work

O Managing carer or family responsibilities (e.g. childcare)

O Something else, please specify:

(19) If your employer requires you to get a COVID-19 vaccine, will this

make you more likely to get it?

o No

o Yes

o Not sure

o I am not currently working

(20) Where would you prefer to get a COVID-19 vaccine?

0 Hospital

O General practice

o Pharmacy

0 Community center, meeting hall, or local shop

0 Large public space (e.g. conference centre, stadium)

o Council clinic

0 My usual workplace

o Place of worship

O Residential aged care or disability care facility

O Somewhere else, please specify:

on/a

(21) Which of the following factors might influence your decision about

getting the COVID-19 vaccine? (tick all that apply)

0 brand of vaccine offered

If yes, which brand would you prefer?

O Pfizer

O Oxford/AstraZeneca

O Novavax

O Other COVID-19 vaccines purchased through COVAX facility,
such as Moderna

O If you can’t get your brand of choice, would you be willing to get
another brand?
§ Yes
1 No
1 Not sure

O country where the vaccine was manufactured

If yes: which country would you prefer?

O Made in Australia
O Made in the USA
O Made in Europe/UK
O Made in Russia
O Made in another country?_
0 information about the vaccine approval process
O the reported efficacy of the vaccine from clinical trials
O the reported safety of the vaccine from clinical trials
O seeing how people who have been vaccinated overseas have reacted
to the vaccine
o if the vaccine is available at my workplace
O if the vaccine is required to travel overseas
O other

For each of the following topics on COVD-19 vaccines, do you feel you
have enough information?

yes no unsure

(22) How the COVID vaccines work

(23) How effective the COVID vaccines are

(24) How safe the COVID vaccines are (safety data)

(25) The vaccine side effects

(26) The COVID vaccine recommendations (e.g.
number of doses, spacing)

(27) How do you prefer to receive COVID-19 vaccine information? (tick

your TOP TWO)

0 Television
O Community/public
O Commercial
o Radio
O Community/public
O Commercial
o Government website or sources
0 Other website
O Specify ____

0 Newspapers (online and print)
0 Academic journals
O Social media
O Facebook
O Twitter
O WhatsApp
O WeChat
O Other: __
® Hotline to ring for information
® Discussion with my healthcare provider
® Family or friends
® Other:_

(28) Who do you trust to provide you with information about the

COVID-19 vaccines? (tick your TOP TWO)

O Scientists or researchers

0 Medical professionals

O My primary healthcare provider

o Commonwealth Government representative
O State Government representative

0 Celebrities or online influencers

o Community leaders

O Religious leaders

0 Family or friends

o Other:_

(29) Who would you prefer to inform you about the timing and location of

your vaccination? (tick your TOP TWO)
o0 Commonwealth Government representative
O State Government representative
0 My local council
O My primary healthcare provider
0 My employer
O My union or professional body
o Community health worker
o Local hospital infectious disease or immunization department

(30) Do you have any comments, concerns or suggestions that you would

like to share? (FREE TEXT)

Demographics

(31) What is your age group?
o18-29
o030 -39
040 - 49
050 - 59
060 - 69
o70-79
o 80+
(32) What is your gender?
0 Woman
0 Man
0 Non-binary
0 Prefer not to say
(33) What is your country of birth? <drop down menu>



(34) Do you speak a language other than English at home most of the

time?
o No
O Yes
O1Ifyes, what language?

(35) Are you of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander origin?

o No
O Yes
O Prefer not to say

(36) What is the postcode where you live?

(37) What is your highest qualification?
o High school
O Trade certificate/diploma
0 Undergraduate degree
0 Postgraduate degree
O None of the above
(38) Which of the
employment?
0 Full-time
O Casual
O Fixed term contract
O Continuing position
O Self-employed/contractor
o Part-time
O Casual
O Fixed term contract
O Continuing position
O Self-employed/contractor
O Retired

following best

describes your current

o Not working and not seeking work (e.g. home caring duties)

o0 Unemployed and seeking work
0 Other (please specify)

Appendix B. Prioritized public by age group.
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Age 18-69  Age
w. condition 70+  Total
n=908(%) n=920 n=1828
(%) (%)
How concerned are you about getting COVID-
19?7
Not at all concerned 125(13.8) 155 280
(17.0)  (15.4)
A little concerned 271(29.9) 292 563
(31.9) (31.0)
Moderately concerned 323(35.7) 281 604
(30.7) (33.2)
Very concerned 186(20.6) 186 372
(20.4)  (20.5)
Missing 3 6 9
How much do you trust the new COVID-19
vaccines?
Not at all 46(5.1) 32 78(43)
(3.5)
A little 89(9.9) 50 139
(5.5) (7.7)
Moderately 383(42.4) 337 720
(36.9) (39.6)
Very much 385(42.6) 494 879
(54.1) (48.4)
Missing 5 7 12
How important do you think getting a COVID-
19 vaccine will be for your health?
Not at all 37(4.1) 27 64(3.5)
(3.0)
A little 53(5.9) 45 98(5.4)
(5.0
(Continued)

Age 18-69  Age  Total
w. condition 70+
Moderately 189(21.0) 179 368
(19.8) (20.4)
Very much 622(69.0) 651 1273
(72.2)  (70.6)
Missing 7 18 25
How much do you think getting a COVID-19
vaccine for yourself will protect other
people in your community from COVID-19?
Not at all 46(5.1) 33 79(4.4)
(3.6
A little 60(6.7) 49 109
(5.4) (6.0
Moderately 227(25.3) 227 454
(25.1) (25.2)
Very much 565(62.9) 597 1162
(65.9) (64.4)
Missing 10 14 24
How safe do you think a COVID-19 vaccine will
be for you?
Not at all 41(4.6) 30 71(3.9)
(3.3)
A little 76(8.4) 55 131
(6.0) (7.2)
Moderately 363(40.3) 341 704
(37.3) (38.8)
Very much 420(46.7) 488 908
(53.4) (50.1)
Missing 8 6 14
How concerned are you that a COVID-19
vaccine could cause you to have a serious
reaction?
Not at all 248(27.5) 289 537
(31.6)  (29.6)
A little 305(33.9) 277 582
(30.3)  (32.1)
Moderately 232(25.7) 239 471
(26.1)  (26.0)
Very much 116(12.9) 109 225
(119 (124
Missing 7 6 13
If a COVID-19 vaccine were available for you,
would you get it?
Yes 761(84.1) 824 1585
(90.2) (87.1)
No 48(5.3) 28 76(4.2)
(3.1)
Not sure 96(10.6) 62 158
(6.8) (8.7)
Missing 3 6 9
If no/unsure about getting a COVID-19
vaccine, what are your concerns?
| don't believe | am at risk 12(8.2) 12 24(9.9)
(12.5)
| am concerned about minor side effects 43(29.3) 22 65
(229) (26.7)
| am concerned about serious reactions 75(51.0) 41 116
(42.7) (47.7)
| am concerned that the vaccines haven’t 92(62.6) 58 150
been tested enough for safety (60.4) (61.7)
| am concerned that the vaccine won't work ~ 42(28.6) 24 66
well enough (25.0) (27.2)
| am concerned about safety in pregnancy 8(5.4) 1(1.0) 93.7)
| am concerned about the potential long- 95(64.6) 47 142
term effects of the vaccine (49.0) (58.4)
I am concerned about pain from the needle 4(2.7) 2(2.1)  6(2.5)
| have had a reaction to a vaccine in the past 14(9.5) 7(7.3) 21(8.6)
| am concerned about safety whilst 7(4.8) 1(1.0)  8(3.3)
breastfeeding
I am concerned about needing to take time 5(3.4) 0(0.0) 5(2.1)
off work
Other 16(10.9) 8(8.3) 24(9.9)

How much do you want to get a COVID-19
vaccine?

(Continued)
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Age 18-69  Age  Total Age 18-69  Age  Total
w. condition 70+ w. condition 70+
Not at all 50(5.5) 34 84(4.6) Not sure 35(3.9) 9(1.0) 44(2.4)
(3.7) | am not currently working 441(48.8) 803 1244
A little 67(7.4) 38 105 (89.3)  (69.0)
4.2) (5.8) Missing 5 21 26
Moderately 223(24.7) 184 407 Preferred place to get a COVID-19 vaccine
(20.1) (22.4) Hospital 294(32.4) 241 535
Very much 563(62.3) 659 1222 (26.2)  (29.3)
(72.0) (67.2) General practice 798(87.9) 834 1632
Missing 5 5 10 (90.7)  (89.3)

Do you think most of your close family and Pharmacy 273(30.1) 192 465
friends would want you to get a COVID-19 (20.9) (25.4)
vaccine? Community center, meeting hall, or local 137(15.1) 113 250
Yes 707(78.4) 778 1485 shop (12.3)  (13.7)

(85.2) (81.8) N/A 33(3.6) 15 48(2.6)
No 52(5.8) 13 65(3.6) (1.6)

(1.4) Councdil clinic 161(17.7) 144 305
Not sure 143(15.9) 122 265 (15.7)  (16.7)

(13.4) (14.6) Large public space (e.g., conference center,  114(12.6) 93 207
Missing 6 7 13 stadium) (10.1)  (11.3)

Do you think most adults you know will get Place of worship 10(1.1) 23 33(1.8)
a COVID-19 vaccine, if it is recommended to (2.5)
them? Residential aged care or disability care 7(0.8) 12 19(1.0)
Yes 668(73.9) 730 1398 facility (1.3)

(79.4) (76.7) Somewhere else 13(1.4) 6(0.7) 19(1.0)
No 54(6.0) 13 67(3.7) My usual workplace 119(13.1)  6(0.7) 125

(1.4) (6.8)
Not sure 182(20.1) 176 358 Factors which may influence decision

(19.2)  (19.6) Brand of vaccine offered 263(29.0) 253 516
Missing 4 1 5 (27.5) (28.2)

Do you think that getting a COVID-19 vaccine Pfizer 213(81.0) 206 419
will allow you to safely see your family and (81.4) (81.2)
friends again? Oxford/AstraZeneca 104(39.5) 109 213
Yes 695(77.1) 746 1441 (43.1) (41.3)

(81.7) (79.4) Novavax 43(16.3) 32 75
No 59(6.5) 37 96(5.3) (12.6) (14.5)
(4.1) Other COVID-19 vaccines 47(17.9) 34 81
Not sure 148(16.4) 130 278 (13.4) (15.7)
(14.2) (15.3) If you can'’t get your brand of choice, would you
Missing 6 7 13 be willing to get another brand?

How convenient do you think it will be for you Yes 147(56.1) 148 295
to get a COVID-19 vaccine? (58.7) (57.4)
Not at all convenient 61(6.8) 40 101 No 25(9.5) 23 48(9.3)

(44) (5.6 9.1)
A little convenient 113(12.5) 65 178 Not sure 90(34.4) 81 171
(7.1) 9.8) (32.1)  (33.3)
Moderately convenient 361(40.1) 370 731 Missing 1 1 2
(40.7) (40.4) Country where the vaccine was 198(21.8) 226 424
Very convenient 366(40.6) 435 801 manufactured (24.6) (23.2)
(47.8) (44.2) Made in Australia 189(95.5) 212 401
Missing 7 10 17 (93.8) (94.6)
Challenges in getting a COVID-19 vaccine Made in the USA 53(26.8) 48 101
Knowing which vaccine priority group | am  243(44.8) 113 356 (21.2) (23.8)
in (e.g. Phase 1a, Phase 1b etc) (23.3) (34.7) Made in Europe/UK 82(41.4) 94 176
Knowing where to go to get the vaccine 241(44.5) 267 508 (41.6) (41.5)
(55.1)  (49.5) Made in Russia 4(2.0) 1(0.4) 5(1.2)
Organising a vaccine appointment at a time ~ 175(32.3) 140 315 Made in another country 4(2.0) 1(04) 5(1.2)
that suits me (28.9) (30.7) Information about the vaccine approval 328(36.1) 322 650
Travelling to a location where | can get 146(26.9) 153 299 process (35.0) (35.6)
a vaccine (31.5) (29.1) The reported efficacy of the vaccine from 578(63.7) 584 1162
Waiting a long time at the location 222(41.0) 170 392 clinical trials (63.5) (63.6)
(35.1) (38.2) The reported safety of the vaccine from 612(67.4) 637 1249
Taking time off work 69(12.7) 2(0.4) 71(6.9) clinical trials (69.2) (68.3)
Managing carer or family responsibilities 35(6.5) 12 47(4.6) Seeing how people who have been 453(49.9) 420 873
(e.g. childcare) (2.5) vaccinated overseas have reacted to the (45.7) (47.8)
Something else 36(6.6) 24 60(5.8) vaccine
(4.9 If the vaccine is available at my workplace 81(8.9) 1 92(5.0)
If your employer requires you to get a COVID- (1.2)
19 vaccine, will this make you more likely to If the vaccine is required to travel overseas  344(37.9) 312 656
get it? (339) (35.9)
Yes 290(32.1) 58 348 Other 32(3.5) 18 50(2.7)
(6.5  (19.3) (2.0
No 137(15.2) 29 166 Do you have enough Information about ...
(3.2) 9.2) How the COVID-19 vaccines work
(Continued) (Continued)
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Age 18-69  Age Total Age 18-69  Age Total
w. condition 70+ w. condition 70+
Yes 528(59.0) 564 1092 Hotline to ring for information 43(4.7) 37 80(4.4)
(62.9) (61.0) (4.0)
No 208(23.2) 129 337 Discussion with my health care provider 493(54.3) 551 1044
(144) (18.8) (59.9) (57.1)
Not sure 159(17.8) 203 362 Other 29(3.2) 14 43(2.4)
(22.7)  (20.2) (1.5)
Missing 13 24 37 Academic journals 62(6.8) 42 104
How effective the COVID-19 vaccines are (4.6) (5.7)
Yes 509(56.9) 543 1052 Who do you trust most to provide you with
61.0)  (58.9) information about the COVID-19 vaccine?
No 219(24.5) 128 347 (top two only)
(14.4) (19.4) Scientists or researchers 380(41.9) 337 717
Not sure 167(18.7) 219 386 (366) (39.2)
(24.6) (21.6) Medical professionals 623(68.6) 608 1231
Missing 13 30 43 (66.1)  (67.3)
How safe the COVID-19 vaccines are My primary healthcare provider 437(48.1) (;‘95‘;) (23;17)
Yes 497(55.7 568 1065 ; .
(657) 639) (59.8) Commonwealth Government 97(10.7) 117 214
No 220(246) 125 345 representative ) (1 27) (1 17)
(14.1)  (19.4) State Government representative 69(7.6) 87 156
Not sure 176(197) 196 372 (9.5 (85)
(197) (220) (209 Celebrities or online influencers 1(0.1) 1(0.1)  2(0.1)
Missing 15 31 46 Community leaders 2(0.2) 6(0.7) 8(0.4)
The vaccine side effects Religious leaders 1(0.1) 4(04) 5(0.3)
Yes 321(36.0) 328 649 Family or friends 14(1.5) (11;) 31(1.7)
G7.1)  (63) Other 1820) 708 25(1.4)
No 339(38.0) 216 555 .
244)  (313) Who wc.>uI.d you prefer .to inform you about
Not sure 232260) 340 572 the timing and location of your
(385) (32.2) vaccination? (top two only)
Missin 16 36 59 Commonwealth Government 108(11.9) 111 219
The COVI%—] 9 vaccine recommendations (e.g., representative ) (121 (120
number of doses, spacing) State Government representative 174(19.2) (11655;3) (1382%)
Yes 504(56.6) 536 1040 My local council 77(8.5) 93 170
(61.1)  (58.8) 101)  (93)
No 210(23.6) 129 339 My primary healthcare provider 736(81.1) 769 1505
(147 (19.2) (836) (823)
Not sure 177(19.9) (222 22) (233%) My employer 45(5.0) 3(0.3) 48(2.6)
Missi 17 4é 66 My union or professional body 4(0.4) 3(0.3)  7(0.4)
s5ing Lo . Community health worker 55(6.1) 72 127
Preferred platform to receive information (7.8) 6.9)
Television 156(17.2) 172 328 Local hospital infectious disease or 286(31.5) 261 547
. . . (187) (17.9) immunization department (28.4) (29.9)
Type of television : (choice=Community/ 70(44.9) 79 149
public) (45.9) (45.4)
Type of television : (choice=Commercial) 102(65.4) 91 193
(52.9) (58.8)
Radio 60(6.6) 80 140
®7) (77 Appendix C. Prioritized public by culturally and
Type of radio station : (choice=Community/ ~ 30(50.0) 57 87 Iinguistically diverse (CALD) status
public) (71.3)  (62.1)
Type of radio station : (choice=Commercial) 34(56.7) 24 58
(30.0) (41.4) N
Government website or sources 462(50.9) 411 873 on
Other website 37(4.1) 30 67(3.7) N=1146 N=636 N=1782
) ) (3.3) How concerned are you about getting COVID-19?
Family or friends 23(2.5) 22 45(2.5) Not at all concerned 168 102 270
. _ (24) (147)  (161)  (15.2)
Newspapers (online and print) 144(15.9) 204 348 A little concerned 360 189 549
_ _ (222)  (19.0) (316) (299 (31.0)
Social media 60(6.6) 29 89(49) Moderately concerned 392 197 589
. _ _ (3-2) (344) (1.1  (33.2)
Type of social media: (choice=Facebook) 47(78.3) 20 67 Very concerned 220 145 365
, , _ _ (9.0 (75.3) (193) (229 (20.6)
Type of social media: (choice=Twitter) 13(21.7) 2(6.9) 15 Missing 6 3 9
. . . (16.9) How much do you trust the new COVID-19
Type of social media: (choice=WhatsApp) 7(11.7) 4 1 vaccines?
, , _ (13.8)  (12.4) Not at all 45400 31 76(43)
Type of social media: (choice=WeChat) 3(5.0) 0(0.0) 3(3.4) (4.9)
Type of social media: (choice=Other) 8(13.3) 4 12 A little 76(6.7) 60 136
(138) (13.5) (9.5) (7.7)
(Continued)

(Continued)
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Non CALD  Total Non CALD  Total
CALD CALD
Moderately 453 250 703 | am concerned about the potential long-term 83 56 139
(39.8) (39.5) (39.7) effects of the vaccine (61.5) (53.8) (58.2)
Very much 564 292 856 | am concerned about pain from the needle 3(2.2)  3(29) 6(2.5)
(49.6) (46.1)  (483) I have had a reaction to a vaccine in the past 16 5(4.8) 21(8.8)
Missing 8 3 1 (11.9)

How important do you think getting a COVID-19 | am concerned about safety whilst 5(3.7) 3(29) 8(3.3)
vaccine will be for your health? breastfeeding
Not at all 40(3.5) 22 62(3.5) | am concerned about needing to take time off  4(3.0) 1(1.0)  5(2.1)

(3.5) work
A little 52(4.6) 45 97(5.5) Other 12(8.9) 10 22(9.2)
(7.2) (9.6)
Moderately 226 136 362 How much do you want to get a COVID-19
(19.9) (21.8) (20.6) vaccine?
Very much 815 422 1237 Not at all 53(4.6) 29 82(4.6)
(71.9) (67.5) (70.4) (4.6)
Missing 13 1 24 A little 53(46) 52 105

How much do you think getting a COVID-19 (8.2) (5.9)
vaccine for yourself will protect other people in Moderately 258 143 401
your community from COVID-19? (22.6) (22.6) (22.6)
Not at all 47(42) 30  77(44) Very much 776 408 1184

(4.8) (68.1) (64.6) (66.8)
A little 68(6.0) 40 108 Missing 6 4 10
(6.4) 6.1) Do you think most of your close family and friends
Moderately 283 162 445 would want you to get a COVID-19 vaccine?
(25.0) (25.9) (25.3) Yes 944 502 1446
Very much 734 394 1128 (82.7) (79.8) (81.7)
(64.8) (62.9) (64.2) No 36(3.2) 27 63(3.6)
Missing 14 10 24 (4.3)

How safe do you think a COVID-19 vaccine will be Not sure 161 100 261
for you? (14.1) (159 (14.7)
Not at all 42(3.7) 27 69(3.9) Missing 5 7 12

(4.3) Do you think most adults you know will get a COVID-
A little 75(6.6) 54 129 19 vaccine, if it is recommended to them?
(8.6) (7.3) Yes 899 462 1361
Moderately 437 252 689 (78.6) (72.9) (76.5)
(384) (40.1)  (39.0) No 39(3.4) 26 65(3.7)
Very much 585 296 881 (4.1)
(51.4) (47.1)  (49.8) Not sure 206 146 352
Missing 7 7 14 (18.0) (23.0) (19.8)

How concerned are you that a COVID-19 vaccine Missing 2 2 4
could cause you to have a serious reaction? Do you think that getting a COVID-19 vaccine will
Not at all 342 174 516 allow you to safely see your family and friends

(30.1)  (27.6) (29.2) again?
A little 363 207 570 Yes 899 504 1403
(31.9) (328) (32.2) (79.0) (79.7) (79.3)
Moderately 295 166 461 No 60(5.3) 32 92(5.2)
(25.9) (26.3) (26.1) (5.1)
Very much 138 84 222 Not sure 179 96 275
(12.1)  (13.3) (12.5) (15.7)  (15.2) (15.5)
Missing 8 5 13 Missing 8 4 12

If a COVID-19 vaccine were available for you, How convenient do you think it will be for you to

would you get it? get a COVID-19 vaccine?
Yes 1011 532 1543 Not at all convenient 67(5.9) 32 99(5.6)
(88.5) (84.3) (87.0) (5.1
No 46(4.0) 28 74(4.2) A little convenient 113 60 173
(4.4) (9.9) (9.6) (9.8)
Not sure 85(7.4) 71 156 Moderately convenient 454 260 714
(11.3) (8.8) (39.9) (41.5) (40.5)
Missing 4 5 9 Very convenient 504 275 779

If no/unsure about getting a COVID vaccine, what (443) (43.9) (44.)
are your concerns? Missing 8 9 17
| don't believe | am at risk 16 8(7.7) 24 Challenges in getting a COVID vaccine

(11.9) (10.0) Knowing which vaccine priority group | am in 217 132 349
| am concerned about minor side effects 37 27 64 (e.g. Phase 1a, Phase 1b etc) (33.8) (36.6) (34.8)
(27.4) (26.0) (26.8) Knowing where to go to get the vaccine 328 168 496
| am concerned about serious reactions 58 56 114 (51.1)  (46.5) (49.5)
(43.0) (53.8) (47.7) Organising a vaccine appointment at a time 202 107 309
| am concerned that the vaccines haven't been 87 60 147 that suits me (31.5)  (29.6) (30.8)
tested enough for safety (64.4) (57.7) (61.5) Travelling to a location where | can get a vaccine 198 94 292
| am concerned that the vaccine won't work 37 29 66 (30.8) (26.0) (29.1)
well enough (27.4) (2790 (27.6) Waiting a long time at the location 251 135 386
I am concerned about safety in pregnancy 4(3.0) 5(4.8) 9(3.8) (39.1) (374) (38.5)
(Continued) (Continued)
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Non  CALD  Total Non  CALD  Total
CALD CALD
Taking time off work 52(8.1) 18 70(7.0) The reported safety of the vaccine from clinical 817 402 1219
(5.0) trials (71.3)  (63.2) (68.4)
Managing carer or family responsibilities (e.g.  28(4.4) 18 46(4.6) Seeing how people who have been vaccinated 570 284 854
childcare) (5.0 overseas have reacted to the vaccine (49.7) (44.7) (47.9)
Something else 37(5.8) 20 57(5.7) If the vaccine is available at my workplace 64(5.6) 27 91(5.1)
(5.5) (4.2)

If your employer requires you to get a COVID-19 If the vaccine is required to travel overseas 388 251 639
vaccine, will this make you more likely to get it? (339) (39.5) (35.9)
Yes 226 110 336 Other 28(24) 19 47(26)

(19.9) (17.7)  (19.7) (3.0)
No 105 56 161 Do you have enough Information about ...
9.3) (9.0) 9.2) How the COVID-19 vaccines work
Not sure 24(2.1) 19  43(24) Yes 695 363 1058
(3.1 (61.0) (60.0) (60.6)
| am not currently working 780 436 1216 No 223 107 330
(68.7) (70.2) (69.2) (19.6) (17.7) (18.9)
Missing 1 15 26 Not sure 222 135 357
Preferred place to get a COVID-19 vaccine n (19.5)  (22.3) (20.5)
Hospital 334 184 518 Missing 6 31 37
(29.1) (289) (29.1) How effective the COVID-19 vaccines are
General practice 1026 566 1592 Yes 686 334 1020
(89.5)  (89.0) (89.3) (60.1)  (55.7)  (58.6)
Pharmacy 305 147 452 No 231 m 342
(26.6) (23.1) (25.4) (202) (185) (19.6)
Community center, meeting hall, or local shop 162 82 244 Not sure 224 155 379
(141 (129 (13.7) o (196)  (258) (21.8)
N/A 3228) 14 46(2.6) Missing 5 36 41
2.2) How safe the COVID-19 vaccines are
Council clinic 198 % 294 Yes 694 339 1033
(173)  (15.1)  (16.5) 61.1)  (563) (59.5)
Large public space (e.g., conference center, 139 62 201 No 222 15 337
stadium) (121) (97 (11.3) (19.6)  (19.1)  (194)
Place of worship 18(1.6) 14 32(1.8) Not sure 219 148 367
2.2) o (193)  (246) (21.1)
Residential aged care or disability care facility ~ 10(0.9) 9(1.4)  19(1.1) Mlssmg ) 1 34 45
Somewhere else 13(1.1)  6(09) 19(1.1) The vaccine side effects
My usual workplace 88(7.7) 34 122 Yes 415 21 626
(5.3) (6.8) (36.5) (35.6) (36.2)
Factors which may influence decision No 359 181 540
Brand of vaccine offered 307 196 503 (31.5)  (30.5)  (31.2)
(26.8) (30.8) (282) Not sure 364 201 565
Pfizer 253 155 408 (320) (339) (326
(824) (79.1)  (81.1) MISSING , , 8 43 s
Oxford/AstraZeneca 133 76 209 The COVID-19 vaccine recommendations (e.g.,
433) (388) (41.6) number of doses,
Novavax 48 25 73 Yes 681 327 1008
(156) (128) (145) (60.2)  (35.2)  (585)
Other COVID-19 vaccines 42 37 79 No 213 120 333
(137) (189 (15.7) (188)  (203)  (19.3)

If you cant get your brand of choice, would you be Not sure 238 145 383
willing to get another brand? o (21.00  (245) (222)
Yes 186 100 286 Missing 1“4 44 58

6100 (5100 (57.1) Preferred platform to receive information
No 19(62) 27 46(92) Television 216 101 317
(13.8) (188) (159) (17.8)
Not sure 100 69 169 Type of television : (choice=Community/public) 99 45 144
(328) (352 (337) (458)  (44.6)  (45.4)
Missing 2 0 2 Type of television : (choice=Commercial) 126 61 187
Country where the vaccine was manufactured 263 156 419 ) (583)  (60.4) (59.0)
(229) (245) (235) Radio 89(78) 48 137
Made in Australia 257 139 3% o , , 75 (.7
(97.7)  (89.1)  (94.5) Type of radio station : (choice=Community/ 56 28 84
Made in the USA 61 39 100 public) (629) (583) (613)
(232) (250) (23.9) Type of radio station : (choice=Commercial) 40 18 58
Made in Europe/UK 105 70 175 ) (44.9)  (37.5)  (423)
(39.9) (449) (41.8) Government website or sources 566 285 851
Made in Russia 311 2(13) 5(1.2) , (49.4)  (44.8)  (47.8)
Made in another country 2(08) 3(1.9) 5(1.2) Other website 46(4.0) 17 63(3.5)
Information about the vaccine approval process 416 222 638 . . 27)
(363) (349) (35.8) Family or friends 25(2.2) 20 45(2.5)
The reported efficacy of the vaccine from 776 357 1133 . ) (3.1
clinical trials 67.7) (56.1) (63.6) Newspapers (online and print) 219 119 338
- (19.1)  (18.7)  (19.0)
(Continued)
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Non CALD  Total Non CALD  Total
CALD CALD
Social media 58(5.1) 31 89(5.0) Commonwealth Government representative 139 71 210
(4.9) (12.1)  (11.2)  (11.8)
Type of social media: (choice=Facebook) 45 22 67 State Government representative 92(8.0) 59 151
(77.6) (71.0)  (75.3) (9.3) (8.5)
Type of social media: (choice=Twitter) 8(13.8) 7 15 Celebrities or online influencers 0(0.0) 2(0.3) 2(0.1)
(22.6) (16.9) Community leaders 3(0.3) 5(0.8) 8(0.4)
Type of social media: (choice=WhatsApp) 2(3.4) 9 1 Religious leaders 1(0.1)  4(0.6) 5(0.3)
(29.0) (12.4) Family or friends 19(1.7) 12 31(1.7)
Type of social media: (choice=WeChat) 101.7 2(6.5) 3(3.4) (1.9)
Type of social media: (choice=Other) 4(6. 8 12 Other 14(1.2) 9(1.4) 23(1.3)
(25.8) (13.5) Who would you prefer to inform you about the
Hotline to ring for information 48(4.2) 30 78(4.4) timing and location of your vaccination? (top 2
4.7) only)
Discussion with my health care provider 681 338 1019 Commonwealth Government representative 141 71 212
(59.4) (53.1) (57.2) (123) (11.2) (119
Other 20(1.7) 22 42(2.4) State Government representative 208 m 319
(3.5) (182) (17.5) (17.9)
Academic journals 72(6.3) 31 103 My local council 109 56 165
(4.9) (5.8) 9.5) (8.8) 9.3)
Who do you trust most to provide you with My primary healthcare provider 967 499 1466
information about the COVID-19 vaccine? (top 2 (84.4) (78.5) (82.3)
only) My employer 38(3.3) 10 48(2.7)
Scientists or researchers 473 224 697 (1.6)
(41.3)  (35.2) (39.1) My union or professional body 6(0.5) 1(0.2) 7(0.4)
Medical professionals 793 404 1197 Community health worker 79(6.9) 45 124
(69.2) (63.5) (67.2) (7.1) (7.0
My primary healthcare provider 592 280 872 Local hospital infectious disease or 363 170 533
(51.7) (44.0) (489 immunization department (31.7)  (26.7) (29.9)

(Continued)
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